PR

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Licensing & Gambling Acts
Casework Sub-Committee

Date: Tuesday 15 December 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Barrister's Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact:
Julian Alison, Licensing Team Leader,
Telephone: 01865 252381

Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Michael Gotch
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Chewe Munkonge



1

AGENDA

Jimbob’s Baguettes Ltd — Application for a New Premises
Licence: Jimbob’s Baguettes, 19 Magdalen Street, Oxford, OX1
3AE - 15/04950/PREM




Agenda Item %
3
3
E A
‘é’
To: Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee
Date: 15 December 2015 Item No:

Report of: Head of Community Services

Title of Report: Jimbob’s Baguettes Ltd — Application for a New
Premises Licence: Jimbob’s Baguettes, 19 Magdalen
Street, Oxford, OX1 3AE.

Application Ref:  15/04950/PREM

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To inform the determination of Jimbob’s Baguettes Ltd’s
application for a New Premises Licence for Jimbob’s Baguettes, 19 Magdalen
Street, Oxford, OX1 3AE.

Report Approved by:

Legal: Daniel Smith

Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy

Recommendation(s):

Committee is requested to determine Jimbob’s Baguette Ltd’s application taking

into account the details in this report and any representations made at this Sub-
Committee meeting.

Additional Papers

Appendix One: Application for a New Premises Licence
Appendix Two: Amendment to Application

Appendix Three: Representations from Interested Parties

Appendix Four:  Location Map

Introduction

1. This report is made to the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-
Committee so it may determine in accordance with its powers and the
Licensing Act 2003 whether to grant a New Premises Licence to Jimbob’s
Baguettes Ltd. 3



Application Summary

2. An application for a New Premises Licence has been submitted by Jimbob’s
Baguettes Ltd. Both the application and the steps th
[...]
te a search will be requested and the Police
contacted

All searches are to be carried out by a Responsible Person with the Duty Manager
present. All searches are to take place in front of a CCTV camera

Anyone refusing to be searched on entry will be refused, anyone refusing a search
after being admitted entry will be reported to the Police via Bravo Victor

The Duty Manager will be responsible for handling any confiscated substances
until the Police are available to collect

Staff who commit an offence under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 or who
witnesses such an act on the premises and withhold evidence will be liable to
disciplinary procedures, details of which are outlined in the Company Disciplinary
& Grievance Policy which all employees read prior to commencing employment

Any patrons known to be associated with persons caught in the possession of
illicit/ illegal substances are to be asked to leave the venue (at the Duty Managers
discretion)

Any person suspected of being intoxicated on illicit substances will, when
necessary, be reviewed by an onsite First Aider in a space designated for
‘Vulnerable People’

All Door Supervisors and Staff are to have read and understood this policy
before commencing employment at the venue

OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOCUMENT: JIMBOB'S BAGUETTES

47
45



APPENDIX THREE

Erica Tso

Flat D

19 Magdalen Street
Oxford

OX1 3AE

Licensing Authority

Oxford City Council _ _

St Aldates Chambers The Licensing Authority
109 St Aldates Oxford City Council
Oxford | 8

OX1 IDS

16 November 2015

RE: Opposition to Jimbob’s license application

Dear Madam or Sir,

I am writing to express my strong objection to Jimbob’s Baguette (19 Magdalen Street)

premises license application, as a resident of the same building where Jimbob is located.

My objection is based on three main points:

1.

Jimbob management and staff have a track record of unfriendly and extremely
uncooperative behaviours towards any comments or complaints since they first moved

[...]
hop.co.uk
or an employee or consultant of Flint Bishop LLP with equivalent standing and qualifications.




would assist in this application not adding to the cumulative impact already being
experienced in the area. We would respectfully suggest that the location of these
premises and the application they are making for a 04:00 Licence will inevitably add to
the cumulative impact and accordingly would ask the Licensing Committee to refuse this
application in relation to the 04:00 service of late night refreshment. Our clients have
however indicated that as May Day is an Oxford institution they would not wish to object
to the application for non-standard hours in this regard.

Yours faithfully

Flint Bishop LLP

57
55



D e~ 20/t [ (5

S TN =k
The hours that have been applied for are far too late for a location of this type, with three
floors of residential flats right above.

The building is generally quiet and any noise outside and at the basement (Jimbob’s
backyard) has the potential to carry and cause disturbance.

I will be woken up by noise and rowdy behaviour from people entering, leaving and while
inside Jimbob.

Noise from the music will not be sufficiently controlled and it is likely to either wake me or
disturb my evenings.

The application does not offer effective conditions to control the potential problems.

Jimbob has been extremely uncooperative and unresponsive to any complaints to the loud
noise from music they have created. There are no control proposed on security, noise, or
lighting, which may shine towards my property from their basement.

Events and noise at Jimbob already cause problems for me.

{\f\o—‘—_/kf_" ANNA MARM, Dos

) SE— ;

T L .
Ne | Talalal Y A 3 .
Ire Lo 151 1q ’U‘ll,(’ ;E‘-\J»
d

Whardd Ok 'J
Oxford City Council

58
56



APPENDIX FOUR

59

57



58

60



	Agenda
	1 Jimbob’s Baguettes Ltd – Application for a New Premises Licence: Jimbob’s Baguettes, 19 Magdalen Street, Oxford, OX1 3AE - 15/04950/PREM



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee
Tuesday 15 December 2015 

Councillors Present: Councillors Henwood (Chair), Anwar and Munkonge.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Daniel Smith (Lawyer), Richard Masters (Licensing Compliance Officer) and Emma Thompson (Licensing Compliance Officer)
<AI1>

1. Jimbob’s Baguettes Ltd – Application for a New Premises Licence: Jimbob’s Baguettes, 19 Magdalen Street, Oxford, OX1 3AE - 15/04950/PREM
Decision notice attached.

</AI1>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


